‘ HARERA Complaint No. 1948 of 2019
) GURUGRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1948 0f 2019
Date of First hearing: 18.09.2019
Date of decision :  03.01.2020

Smt. Kaushalya Toshniwal
R/o0: House no. 31/32-C, Suncity Delight,
Behind Celebration Mall, Bhuwana, Udaipur,
Rajasthan - 313001
Versus - - {3

Complainant

1. Capital Skyscraper anate@jm‘tedﬁ
Address: C-96, Panchsheel Enclave
New, Delhi110017 ~ &% 4 & A
2. French Bulldmart Prlvate llrmted
Address: N-8, Ground Floor, Panchsheel
Park, New Delhi’

Respondents

CORAM: | ]
Shri Samir Kumar ' Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush ' Member

APPEARANCE: :

Smt. Shivali 'Advo'cate for the complainant
Shri Shagun Singla ' Advocate for the respondents

-

ORDER

1. Acomplaint dated 06.05.2019 was filed under section 31 of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainant Smt. Kaushalya
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2.

Toshniwal against the promoter, M/s Capital Skyscraper

Private Limited and French buildtech Pvt. Ltd. in respect of

apartment/unit described below in the project “The City

Scape”, Sector 66, Gurugram on account of violation of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

Since, the buyer’s agreementhas been executed on 13.05.2014

i ._x'wv J

i.e. prior to the commencement of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act 2015 ‘therefore the penal proceedings

cannot be mltlated re"t?@ospectlvefy, hence, the authority has

ﬁl"‘

decided to treat the present complalnt as an application for

non—compliagbe of contr‘@éctfial obligation on the part of the

-

promoter/reéfaand:ent in terms of section 34(f) of the Real

Estate (Regulation °affd bevelopmerit) Act, 2016

i

The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

by i
%

“The City Scape”, Sector 66,

i & Name and location of the
project . 1 { Gurugram
2. DTCP license no. 43 of 2010 dated
08.06.2010
3. | Name of licensee FRENCH BUILDMART PVT
LTD
4, Nature of real estate project Commercial Complex
5. Flat/unit no. 021, Ground Floor, Phase-1
6. Project Area Measuring 2.0229 acres (approx)
7. | Measuring area of the allotted 542 sq. ft.
flat
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8. | RERA Registered/ unregistered| Registered vide no. 02 of
2018. Dated 01.01.2018

9. | Date of completion as per RERA | 31.12.2018
registration certificate.

10. | Date of execution of apartment | 13.05.2014
buyer’s agreement

11. | Payment Plan Construction linked

payment plan (Pg.73 of
the complaint)

12. | Total consideration as. per Rs. 5,027,050/-including
statement of account$<f.:um 7 taxes (Pg.73 of the
invoice j;g;;%& B | complaint)

13. | Total amount pai%d bygl;g d é Rs. 42,61,866/- (as per
complamanfg tll Qate L | form CRA on page 24)

14. | Date of excavatlon@s per .~ v 1\12,08.2013 (Pg. 94 of the
demand letter = complaint)

15. | Due date of deliveryof - 12.02.2017
possession as per possession (Note - 36 months plus 180
clause 7(a) and 7[b] ofl;he days grace period from the
agreements % date of commencement of
Note - the'due/date has been” [ construction of the project)
calculated from the date'of
excavation e

16. | Delay m,handmg over: - | 2 year 10 months and 22
posseséxon till date' 03.01.2020 | days

i
g P
% ] B
. S

4. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued notice

to the respondent for filing reply and for appearance. Despite

service of notice the respondent neither appeared nor filed

their reply to the complaint therefore their right to file reply
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has been struck off and case is being proceeded ex-parte

against the respondent.

Facts of the case :-

o

The complainant submitted that the respondent no. 1 is in the
business of development of real estate project, represents

itself as one of the flags ;IE:_CB

mpany having its Registered

Office at N-8, Panchsh%_ Rk,q‘New Delhi--110017 and is

competent to defend th% coglglamt
§

The complalp%nté-.submlf?fed"that the§ respondent company

through their rgpresentative ha'd dpproached the complainant

and represented that the respondents commercnal project

|«m @w!

name “The City' Scape wlegﬁealvely serve the purposes of
O TE :

E Rt
complalnant and has best of‘the

| | A DI}

The complalgant submltted ‘fhat the respondent company

claimed that ” they haye development agreement with
respondent no. 2 who is the absolute owner of the impugned
project land measuring 2.0229acres (approx.) situated at
Maidawas, Sector-66, Gurguram, Haryana. Since, the
respondent company has also represented itself as general
power of attorney holder of respondent no.2, therefore, all the
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10.

It

payments by the complainant was made to the respondent
company.

The complainant submitted that the respondent company
claimed that respondent no.2 has obtained license from the
Director General, Town & Country Planning, Haryana (DGTCP)
for the impugned project lgnd vide license bearing no. 43 of

2010 dated 08.06.2010.1 . *

The complainant submltfer:lthat'the complainant was looking

for a good commgrcial‘éﬁfbﬁ'érty; therefore, on persuasion of
y 4 F % SN N

i . i v TN

the respondent company, the complainant had shown his

willingness to-book a anit in :t'hefgéimbugned project.

The complainant ‘submitted that based on aforementioned

L Y
% g™
a LR ]

representation and‘ enquiries: made, the complainant
iy, S ’

i

submitted application for-allotment of a unit in the impugned

e

f ¥ i 1

project. The  said al[j[.*Jli't’fz.u':i’c:uriZ fOrﬁ was submitted to the
respondent cofﬁbany on 16.04.2012.

The complainant submitted that pursuant to the booking, the
respondent company issued allotment letter dated 15.06.2013
for unit no. 21 on ground floor wherein the total consideration
for the said unit No. 21 was fixed at Rs.43,36,000/-. The

complainant has already paid an amount of Rs.4,96,884/-
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dated 07.05.2013 and Rs.4,96,884 /- dated 07.05.2013 before
the issue of said allotment letter by the respondent company.
The complainant submitted that the parties entered into
buyer’s agreement dated 13.05.2014 for the sale of said unit
number no. 21 The total consideration was fixed at Rs.
50,27,050/-.

The complainant Smelﬂedw}JA as per ABA, the respondent

IV

..%‘ -
TR EIAAL

company agreed to sell the unit no. 21, ground floor in the City

Scape project with the right to exclusive use of parking space

for an amouﬁt of R550$;77050/ whi&; includes basic sale
price, car pa%kiné chargjg, »é)éfernal developﬁent charges and
infrastructuré .dew\}elopment charges, preferential location
charges and inéeiéét frﬁt_ee ‘maintenance security and other
charges as per paym.é.nt pileln anr‘loexed to the agreement as
annexure ”II‘E, plus applic.able taxes

The complainant submitted that clause 3(a) of said ABA also
stipulates a penal interest @ 21% per annum for any delay in
payment of instalments made by the complainant to the
respondent company.

The complainant submitted that as per clause 7 of the ABA, the

possession date for the impugned unit no. 21 was agreed to be
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36 months from the date of commencement of construction of
impugned project. The ABA is nothing but a standard form of
agreement wherein the complainant and similarly situated
buyers have no option but to sign on dotted line on a pre-set
and biased agreement.

The complainant submitted that the ABA further stipulates

under clause 9 that respondent company, if failed to deliver

HREY

the possession of the 1mpugned unit to the complainant in
A LAV

accordance with clause 7 of ABA the respondent shall pay
# < ‘q;awwa wm

compensation @ Rs 10/- per sq. ft. of the super area per month
for the ent;re berlod till ithe date of handing over the
possession. T_he‘ Iszrid _EOI;;pellsaféon clause is ex facie
discriminatory in hcor!rrpallrislen to elause 3 of the ABA and
amounts to unfair trede practlees in view of catena of
t AW . Al 5
judgments ofNCDRC Further the sald compensatlon clause is
also in direct conflict wi‘th the RERA Act, 2016 and rules made
there -under. Therefore, the clause 9 of ABA is non est in law in
view of the fact that it is repugnant to the explicit statutory
provision.

The complainant submitted that the complainant in pursuant

to the agreement for sale made a total payment of
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Rs.33,72,709/- by different modes as per the payment plan
annexed to the agreement.

The complainant submitted that the respondent company
failed to deliver the possession in agreed time-frame for
reasons best known to them and the respondent company
never bothered to intimate rhymes and reasoning for the delay
to the complainants. Therefore, the respondent company have
the breached the sanctlt;();’ thz ?greement for sell i.e. ABA.
The complainant submltted fﬁat"the complainant submitted
that after coming m fo‘;':';e :ef RERA Act, 2016 and relevant
Rules, the respondent company apphed for RERA registration
of lmpugned pro;ect v1de appllcatlon dated 31.07.2017 and
08.11.2017 whereml. her: ble authonty was pleased to grant
the registration vide regq. nwo. 02 of 2018 dated 01.01.2018.
The complailljanf subgml;ed tfl‘iat“ the complainant submitted
new date of complefion of project as 31.12.2018 was granted
to the respondent vide aforementioned registration certificate
subject to the right of the allottee to withdraw from the project
in accordance with Section 18 of the RERA Act, 2016. However,

the respondent company has not honoured the handing over

of possession till the date as granted by the authority since
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they are way beyond the schedule. Therefore, the respondent
seems to be a continuous and recurring defaulter in the habit
of making false claims to dupe the hard earned money of
buyers like the complainant.

The complainant submitted that the respondent company is
continuous and recurring defaulter and no respite is available

against such a recurring either on justifiable or equitable
SR
PRSI R

ground. Any further extens;on to them will amount to travesty

W 4 \-" !

of justice as respondent actlons seems to taken in bad faith and

f.. s i
QT Y

with ill motive to misappropriate complainant hard earned

sl | i
i ¥ e
i &

money. 1z

The complainaQ'nt submitted that that there is more than 2.5
years of unexplained delay in handing over the possession by

# .

the respondent company to the complamant without any sign

eé
of them meeting the future deadllne Therefore, the

|
2 #

complainants have genuine grievance which require the
intervention of the hon’ble authority in order to do justice with
them.

The complainant submitted that the complainant submits that
they paid Rs1,54,275/-towards service tax for the impugned

project. However, the said service tax was not payable in
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accordance with the judgment of Delhi High Court in Suresh
Kumar Bansal. Union of India & Ors. 2016[43] S.T.R.3(Del.) and
which has been followed by Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High
Court in Balvinder Singh v. Union of India CWP No. 23404 of
2016, decision dated 25.09.2018. Further, the Complainant is
not liable to pay GST which would not have accrued if the

Respondents would haye%handed over the possession in
y w'?-

accordance with the £$ "*’t‘h“%same has been held by co-
: f‘& )

ordinate bench thnchftu{ “bf Hon’Ble Authorlty in Madhu

Sareen v M/s BPTP Ltd: complalnt No 113/2018 decision

|
dated 16.07. 201@ Therefore the respondents are under a

legal obligation ;p{efung ﬁhe service tax/GST paid by the

complainant. .

Direct the re{éhondént ‘t_dhdeiii\}er&the possession of unit no.21,
ground ﬂoor,lin the ilar(;'j'e}ft' "The City Scape” situated at sector-
66, Gurugram, Haryana along with 21% per annum interest
compounded quarterly for the delayed period of handing over
the possession calculated from the date of delivery of

possession as mentioned in the ABA.
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Direct the respondent company to refund the service tax of
Rs.1,54,275/- paid by the complainant.

To impose heavy penalty upon the Respondent for not abiding
by the date of possession as mentioned in RERA registration

certificate.

Findings of the authority' -

complaint in regard to- nﬁl‘i1 comphance of obligations by the

promoter as held m .S‘mfm‘g?Sikka V/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

Ltd. leaving a51de compensahon whlch is to be decided by the

adjudicating bfﬁcer if pursued by the complamants at a later

stage. As per notlflcatlon no. 1/92/2017 -1TCP dated

%gé

14.12.2017 1ssued bj? 'I%own and Country Planmng Department,

L
&&&&&&&

the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
%f“ A 28 al .

shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices

f
%

situated in Gurugram. IIn the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore this authority has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

Arguments heard.
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By virtue of clause 7(a) and 7(b) of the Builder Buyer
Agreement executed between the parties on 13.05.2014,
possession of the booked unit was to be delivered within a
period of 36 months plus 180 days grace period from the date
of commencement of construction of the project. Due date of

delivery of possession has been calculated from the date of

excavation i.e. 12.08. 204 Tt xherefore the due date of handing

,ii”iz‘in .
over possession comes- 6‘”j '-gt*éwée 12.02.2017. As such the
7 oA ;‘ 'r iy . .

complainant is/ *entltte.d For delayed possessmn charges @

.\__. G

i

10.20 % p.a.; Wef 12 212017 tlll offer of possession as per

provisions sectlon 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and

\'=\ 1

Development) Act,201l6 The:iarrears of interest accrued so far
shall be paid to 1ﬁ“efompla1"hantw1thm :‘50 days from the date
of this order,and thereafter monthly payment of interest till
offer of possessmn sf%all be pMmd before 10th of subsequent

(
month.

The Complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,
after adjustment of interest for the delayed period. The
respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is not part of the BBA.
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27. Interest on the due payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate of interest @ 10.20% by the
promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

28. However, both the parties are at liberty to settle the matter

amicably outside the autho;ity__.

Decision and directions of fhe"”aw i:liorlty
W “..u.;, N 5
29. After taking into c0n51derat10n all the material facts as

AEPLIY
adduced and produced by both the parties, the authority

:ié o.»
L

exercising powers vested in it under section 37 of the Real

.w .w_,o -

Estate (Reguiation and Déveiopment} Act, 2016 hereby issues

the following directions to the respondent in the interest of

justice and fair play:

i. The ?éfre'Sj orfd'ien is dlrected to pay interest at the
P : _ pay

@w"

presszrllzes rat? of 10 20% per annum on the amount
deposited ;y thé complainant with the promoter on
the due date of possession (12.02.2017) up to the date
of offer of possession.

ii. The interest so accrued from due date of delivery of

possession till the date of order be paid within 90 days
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from this order and thereafter, monthly interest be
paid at the prescribed rate of 10.20% p.a. by 10% of

each subsequent month.

The Complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues,
if any, after adjudgment of interest for the delayed

period. The respondent shall not charge anything

.f-" '
™

Ay el

from the cornplf_'_ - "-%Q\g.hlch is not part of the BBA.

Interest on the Hé’é yments from the complainant

e § f w
shall be chargeﬂ él;,the ;‘prescrlbed rate of interest @
/4

10. 20% By the promoter whlch is the same as is being

'%

graqted to the complamant in case of delayed

ﬁ

possessmn charges

However, bom&e partles areat liberty to settle the

-_@m
y g
Ay -

matter agmlcablygoutmde the authority.
4 /A B B "

G

30. The order is bronounced

31. Case file be conéigh%d to tﬁezf‘egistry.

(Samikumar) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 03.01.2020

Judgement Uploaded on : 21.01.2020
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